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JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION - DECISION 
CITE: 2002-06-12-005 / NOT PRECEDENTIAL 
ID: P0100229 
DATE: 06-12-02   
DISPOSITION: DENIED 
TAX TYPE: INCOME 
APPEAL: NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 
 FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 NOW on this 6th day of May, 2002, the above styled and numbered cause comes on for 
consideration pursuant to assignment regularly made by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to 
AN Administrative Law Judge.  PROTESTANT A appeared on behalf of PROTESTANTS 
("Protestants") in this matter.  The Audit Division of the Tax Commission ("Division") is 
represented by AN Assistant General Counsel, General Counsel's Office of the Oklahoma 
Tax Commission.  A hearing was held, at which Protestants filed a Motion to Dismiss OTC 
Claim of Tax Liability and a brief in support thereof.  Upon review of the files and records in 
this case, the undersigned finds as follows: 
 
 1.  On August 10, 2001, Protestants filed amended Oklahoma income tax returns, Form 
511X, for tax years 1990 and 1991 claiming zero federal adjusted gross income and zero 
Oklahoma taxable income.  On the forms, Protestants requested a refund of Oklahoma 
income tax withheld in the amounts of $541.00 and $208.00, respectively. 
 
 2.  Accompanying Protestants' 1990 and 1991 Forms 511X were Protestants' 
Asseverations of Claimed Gross Income and Internal Revenue Service Forms 4852 and 
8275, which stated under penalty of perjury that Protestants had no gross income, nor any 
income from a taxable source on both the state and federal level. 
 
 3.  On October 3, 2001, the Division denied the adjustments and refunds, for the reason 
that there was no verification submitted to support that federal adjustments were accepted by 
the Internal Revenue Service. 
 
 4.  Protestants timely responded to the letters of denial on October 22, 2001, by filing a 
request for hearing concerning the Division's adjustment to their amended returns for tax 
years 1990 and 1991. 
 
 5.  Prior to Protestants' filing of amended Oklahoma income tax returns, the Tax 
Commission, on July 8, 1999, caused to be filed in ANONYMOUS County, Tax Warrant 
Number ITI9999999999-00 against Protestants for income tax due for the period of January 
1, 1990, through December 31, 1991.  The tax warrant was for an aggregate amount due of 
$16,154.47, consisting of tax in the amount of $7,265.00, interest to July 6, 1999, in the 
amount of $8,310.22, penalties in the amount of $363.25, tax warrant penalty in the amount of 
$200.00 and filing fees in the amount of $16.00. 
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 6.  The Motion to Dismiss filed by Protestant moved the court to dismiss any and all claims 
of tax liability alleged by the Tax Commission for the years 1990 and 1991 based upon the 
facts presented by Protestant and the lack of subject matter jurisdiction arising from the 
absence of competent evidence and witnesses by the Tax Commission. 
 
 7.  According to the testimony of the auditor, Protestants' claims for refund were denied 
because Protestants failed to provide substantiation of acceptance by the Internal Revenue 
Service of the change to Protestants' federal adjusted gross income for 1990 and 1991.  
 

ISSUE AND CONTENTIONS  
 
 Whether Protestant's Motion to Dismiss should be granted. 
 
 Whether Protestants sustained their burden of proof showing in what respect the action or 
proposed action of the Tax Commission is incorrect. 
 
 Protestants contend that the Tax Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to adjust 
the filed amended returns, which were signed under penalty of perjury, and that documents 
offered by the Tax Commission are unverified, out-of-date, irrelevant and inadmissible.  
Additionally, Protestants contend that if the amended returns are accepted by the Tax 
Commission, the original assessment would be null and void and the tax warrant must be 
released. 
 
 The Division contends that income consists of wages, interest and dividends derived from 
any source for purposes of federal and, therefore, Oklahoma taxation and that Protestants 
have not provided documentation from the Internal Revenue Service to substantiate 
acceptance of the change to their federal income tax return for the years at issue.  
Additionally, Division contends that the tax warrant resulting from the original assessment in 
this matter is not at issue.  Finally, Division contends that Protestants have failed to sustain 
their burden of proving that the denial of the refunds is incorrect. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 1.  Title 68 O.S. 1991, Section 207 confers upon the Tax Commission the jurisdiction of 
the conduct of hearings concerning matters incident to the administration of any state tax law. 
 The term "protest" is defined in Oklahoma Administrative Code 710:1-5-10 as a formal, 
written challenge to a proposed tax assessment or to the denial of a claim for refund of taxes 
paid.  In the instant case, Protestants filed amended tax returns for tax years 1990 and 1991 
requesting refunds of $541.00 and $208.00, respectively.  Further, Protestants timely 
protested the Division's denial of their refund claims and requested a hearing.  The Tax 
Commission has jurisdiction to determine the Protestants' claim for refund of income taxes.  
Therefore, the Motion to Dismiss filed by Protestants is denied. 

 

 OTC Order No. 2002-06-12-005 
 

2



NON - PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
 

 2.  The Oklahoma Income Tax Act, 68 O.S. 1991, Section 2351 et seq., piggybacks the 
Internal Revenue Code except when the Act specifically provides otherwise.  68 O.S. 1991, 
Section 2353(3).  The refund of state income taxes is subject to the provisions of Section 
2373 of the Act.  Section 2373 specifically provides that the period within which to file for a 
refund of state income taxes is tied to the date the tax is paid.  Accordingly, the refund of state 
income taxes is governed by the provisions of the Oklahoma Income Tax Act. 
 
 

                                           

3.  Section 2373 provides in pertinent part: 
 
  [T]he amount of the refund shall not exceed the portion of the tax paid during 

the three (3) years immediately preceding the filing of the claim, or, if no claim 
was filed, then during the three (3) years immediately preceding the allowance 
of the refund.  

 
 4.  In Neer v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 1999 OK 41, 982 P.2d 1071, the Oklahoma 
Supreme Court considered the language of Section 2373 and held at page 1073: 
 
  Section 2373 acts in a manner analogous to a statute of repose in that it acts as 

a substantive limitation on the right to recover any amount as a refund when the 
claim for refund is filed more than three years after the date on which Oklahoma 
income tax is paid.  In other words, as applicable here, Section 2373 is a 
legislatively crafted outer limit time boundary beyond which taxpayers' right to 
recover a refund no longer exists. 

 
 5.  State income tax is due at the time of transmitting the return required under the 
Oklahoma Income Tax Act1.  68 O.S. 1991, Section 2375(A).  "All returns, * * *, made on the 
basis of the calendar year shall be made on or before the 15th day of April following the close 
of the taxable year."  68 O.S. 1991, Section 2368(G).  An extension of time for filing a return 
does not "extend the date on which any payment of a state tax is due."  68 O.S. 1991, Section 
216. 
 
 6.  Here, Protestants' 1990 and 1991 amended Oklahoma state income tax returns were 
filed on August 10, 2001, which is more than three (3) years from the date the income taxes 
for 1990 and 1991 were deemed paid.  See, Oklahoma Tax Commission Order Nos. 92-12-
29-0242.  Accordingly, Protestants' refund requests were not timely filed. 

 
     1

 68 O.S. 1991, Section 2351 et seq. 

     2
 This decision stands for the proposition that estimated or withheld taxes are deemed paid on the due date of the return 

notwithstanding a federal or Oklahoma extension. 
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 7.  Even if it is deemed that the amended returns were timely filed, the claims for refund 
should be denied. 
 
 8.  Oklahoma income tax is imposed upon the Oklahoma taxable income of every resident 
individual.  68 O.S. 1991, Section 2355(A). 
 
 9.  "Oklahoma adjusted gross income" and "Oklahoma taxable income" are respectively 
defined to mean 'adjusted gross income' [and] 'taxable income' as reported to the federal 
government, or in the event of adjustments thereto by the federal government as finally 
ascertained under the Internal Revenue Code, adjusted further as" provided in the Oklahoma 
Income Tax Act.  68 O.S. 1991, Sections 2353(12) and (13). 
 
 10.  Where a taxpayer files an amended Oklahoma income tax return with a federal 
adjusted gross income change, the return must be accompanied by documentation to 
substantiate that the I.R.S. accepted the requested change.  Oklahoma Administrative Code 
710:50-9-3. 
 
 

                                           

11.  The rules and regulations of an administrative agency which implement the provisions 
of a statute are valid unless the rules and regulations are beyond the scope of the statute, are 
in conflict with the statute or are unreasonable.  See, Boydston v. State, 277 P.2d 138 (Okl. 
1954); Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Travis, 682 P.2d 225 (Okl. 1984); Rutherford v. United 
States, 438 F.Supp. 1287 (D.C. Okl. 1977). 
 
 12.  Rules promulgated pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act3 are presumed to 
be valid until declared otherwise by a district court of this state or the Supreme Court.  75 O.S. 
1991, Section 306(C).  They are valid and binding on the persons they affect and have the 
force of law.  75 O.S. 1991, Section 308.2(C).  They also are prima facie evidence of the 
proper interpretation of the matter to which they refer.  Id.   
 
 13.  The procedures and remedies for challenging an action by the Tax Commission 
regarding the denial of an income tax claim for refund, 68 O.S. 1991, Sections 207(c) and (d),4 
are set forth in the Uniform Tax Procedure Code, 68 O.S. 1991,  Section 201 et seq.  Such 
procedures and remedies satisfy the requirements of the due process clause, Article 2, 
Section 7 of the Oklahoma Constitution.  See, Stallings v. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 880 
P.2d 912 (Okl. 1994). 

 
     3

 75 O.S. Supp. 1987, Section 250 et seq., Section 301 et seq. 

     4
 See, Oklahoma Tax Commission Order No. 2000-09-19-041. 
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 14.  Here, Protestants' amended Oklahoma income tax returns were not accompanied by 
documentation substantiating the I.R.S.'s acceptance of the change to their federal adjusted 
gross income for the years at issue.  Oklahoma Administrative Code 710:50-9-3 requires that 
such documentation accompany an amended Oklahoma income tax return.  Accordingly, 
Protestants failed to show that the Division's denial of their 1990 and 1991 amended 
Oklahoma income tax returns is incorrect. 
 
 15.  Protestants' protest to the denial of their income tax claims for refund for the 1990 and 
1991 tax years should be denied. 
 
 DISPOSITION 
 
 Based on the above and foregoing findings and conclusions, it is DETERMINED that the 
protest be denied. 
 OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
 
                             
 
CAVEAT:  This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This means that the legal conclusions 
are not generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  Non-precedential decisions are not considered binding 
upon the Commission.  Thus, similar issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis. 
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